NTE74LS240, NTE74LS241, NTE74LS244
Integrated Circuit
TTL− Octal Buffer and Line Driver
w/3−State Outputs
Description:
The NTE74LS240 (Inverting), NTE74LS241 (Non−Inverting, and NTE74LS244 (Non−Inverting)
are octal buffers and line drivers in a 20−Lead DIP type package designed specifically to improve
both the performance and density of three−state memory address drivers, clock drivers, and bus−
oriented receivers and transmitters. The designer has a choice of selected combinations of invert-
ing and non−inverting outputs, symmetrical G (active−low output control) inputs, and complement-
ary G and G inputs. These devices feature high fan−out, improved fan−in, a 400mV noise margin,
and can be used to drive terminated lines down to 133 ohms.
Features:
� 3−State Outputs Drive Bus Lines or Buffer Memory Address Registers
� PNP Inputs Reduce DC Loading
� Hysteresis at Inputs Improves Noise margins
� High Capacitive Load Drive Capability
Absolute Maximum Ratings:  (Note 1)
Supply Voltage, VCC 7V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Input Voltage, VIN 7V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Off−State Output Voltage 5.5V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operating Temperature Range, TA 0C to +70C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Storage Temperature Range, Tstg −65C to +150C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Note 1. Unless otherwise specified, all voltages are referenced to GND.
Recommended Operating Conditions:
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage (Note 1) VCC 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
High−Level Input Voltage VIH 2 − − V
Low−Level Input Voltage VIL − − 0.8 V
High−Level Output Current IOH − − −15 mA
Low−Level Output Current IOL − − 24 mA
Operating Temperature Range TA 0 − +70 C
Note 1. Unless otherwise specified, all voltages are referenced to GND.
Electrical Characteristics:  (Note 2, Note 3)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Clamp Voltage VIK VCC = MIN, II = −18mA − − −1.5 V
Hysteresis VT+ − VT− VCC = MIN 0.2 0.4 − V
High Level Output Voltage VOH VCC = MIN, VIH = 2V, VIL = MAX, IOH = -3mA 2.4 3.4 − V
VCC = MIN, VIH = 2V, VIL = 0.5V, IOH = MAX 2.0 − − V
Low Level Output Voltage VOL VCC = MIN, VIH = 2V,
VIL = MAX
IOL = 12mA − − 0.4 V
IOL = 24mA − − 0.5 V
3−State Leakage Current IOZH VCC = MIN, VIH = 2V,
VIL = MAX
VO = 2.7V − − 20 A
IOZL VO = 0.4V − − −20 A
Input Current II VCC = MAX, VI = 7V − − 0.1 mA
High Level Input Current IIH VCC = MAX, VI = 2.7V − − 20 A
Low Level Input Current IIL VCC = MAX, VIL = 0.4V − − −0.2 mA
Short−Circuit Output Current IOS VCC = MAX, Note 4 −40 − −225 mA
Supply Current
All Types
ICC VCC = MAX, Output Open
Outputs High − 17 27 mA
NTE74LS240 Outputs Low − 26 44 mA
NTE74LS241, NTE74LS244 − 27 46 mA
NTE74LS240 All Outputs
Disabled
− 29 50 mA
NTE74LS241, NTE74LS244 − 32 54 mA
Note 2. .For conditions shown as MIN or MAX, use the appropriate value specified under “Recommended
Operation Conditions”.
Note 3. All typical values are at VCC = 5V, TA = +25C.
Note 4. Not more than one output should be shorted at a time, and the duration of the short−circuit
should not exceed one second.
Switching Characteristics:  (VCC = 5V, TA = +25C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions
NTE74LS240 NTE74LS241, NTE74LS244
UnitMin Typ Max Min Typ Max
Propagation Delay Time tPLH RL = 667,
CL = 45pF
− 9 14 − 12 18 ns
tPHL − 12 18 − 12 18 ns
Output Enable Time tPZL − 20 30 − 20 30 ns
tPZH − 15 23 − 15 23 ns
Output Disable Time tPLZ RL = 667,
CL = 5pF
− 10 20 − 10 20 ns
tPHZ − 15 25 − 15 25 ns
2G
1G
.012
(0.30)
1 10
1120
.300 (7.62)
.260 (6.6)
Max
1.200 (30.5) Max
.100 (2.54) Typ
.200
(5.08)
Max
.350 (8.89)
.100 (2.54)
Min
VCC
Pin Connection Diagram
1Y2
2Y1
1A4
2Y2
1A3
GND
1A2
1Y3
2A2
1
2
3
4
1A1
2Y4
52Y3
6
7
8
20
19
18
17
1Y1
2A4
16
15 2A3
14
13
1Y49 12
2A110 11
NTE74LS240, NTE74LS244 NTE74LS241
2G
1G VCC
1Y2
2Y1
1A4
2Y2
1A3
GND
1A2
1Y3
2A2
1
2
3
4
1A1
2Y4
52Y3
6
7
8
20
19
18
17
1Y1
2A4
16
15 2A3
14
13
1Y49 12
2A110 11